

**DINESH KUMAR AND OTHERS Versus THE STATE OF  
HP AND OTHERS**

**CWP-1870 of 2025**

01.04.2025 Present : Mr. Sohail Khan, Advocate, vice counsel for the petitioners.

Mr. Sikander Bhushan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 2-State.

Mr. Abhinav M. Goel, Advocate, vice counsel for respondent No.3.

Learned Deputy Advocate General has placed on record office instructions dated 19.03.2025 from the Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Himachal Pradesh and on that basis submits that no reply is intended to be filed on behalf of respondents No.1 & 2.

Learned counsel for respondent No.3 prays for and is allowed three weeks time to file reply.

List thereafter.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge**

1<sup>st</sup> April, 2025  
(Pardeep)